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KAPREALIAKN ENGINEERING, INC.

KEI Consulting Engineers

P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707)746-6915

KEI-J88-1206.R1
January 11, 1989

Mobil 0il Corporation
P.0O., Box 127
Richmond, CA 94804

Attention: Mr. Steve Pao

RE: Soil Sampling Report
Mobil Service Station #10-KNK
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Pao:

E%is report summarizes the soil sampling performed by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced site. All work was
performed 1in compliance with the guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)}, and the Alameda
County Health Agency (ACHA).

The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the follow-
ing:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Collection of samples of native soil from beneath the
tank.

Collection of stockpile samples of soil excavated from
the tank pit during tank remcval.

Delivery of samples, including proper Chain of Custody
documentation, to a certified analytical laboratory.

Technical review of laboratory analyses and preparation
of this report.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site 1s presently used as a gasoline station. Site
vicinity and site Qescriptions are shown on the attached
sketches. No leaks cor previous subsurface work performed at the

site are known to KEI.
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

KEI’s field work was conducted on December 7, 1988. On this
date, one underground storage tank was removed from the site.

The tank consisted of a 280 gallon waste oil tank. The tank was
made of steel and several small holes up to 3/8" diameter were
observed. Mr. Dennis Byrne of the ACHA and Mr. Tom Hathcox of
the Dublin/San Ramon Fire District were present for the tank
removal.

One soil sample, labeled W0-1(10), was taken of the native soil
from beneath the tank at a depth of about ten feet. One soil
sample, labeled W0-2(18), was collected from the native soil
beneath the tank at a depth of 18 feet. The samples were
collected from bulk material excavated by backhoe. The samples
were placed in clean, 2" diameter brass tubes, sealed with
aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored in a cooled ice
chest for delivery to a certified laboratory. Sample locations
are as shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 1.

Also on December 7, 1988, two composite soil samples, 1labeled
Comp A and Comp B, were collected from approximately 50 cubic
vards of soil stockpiled on site. The soil was generated during
tank excavation and removal. Each composite consisted of four
individual grab samples taken at wvarious locations and depths
ranging from one to two feet and composited as one sample by the
lab. These samples were also handled and stored as described
above. The location of composite samples Comp A and Comp B are
shown on the Site Plan, Figure 1.

KEI returned to the site on December 15, 1988 during the addi-
tional excavation of soil required by ACHA to define the lateral
extent of contamination. Four sidewall samples, labeled S8W-1,
SW-2, SW-3 and SW-4, were taken at a depth of ten feet. Sanmples
were handled and stored as described above. Sample locations are
shown on the Site Plan, Figure 2, attached. 8Soil was excavated
from one to six feet laterally into the tank pit sidewalls from
grade to a depth of 11 feet. The excavated soil was stockpiled
on-site.

KEI again returned to the site on December 20, 13%88, for addi-
tional lateral excavation of soil in the area of sample point SW-

3. An additicnal three feet of soil was excavated from the
sidewall, and one sidewall sample, labeled SW-3A, was taken at a
depth of ten feet. This sample was also handled and stored as

described above.
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SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The subsurface soils exposed 1in the excavation consisted
primarily of clay.

ANATYTTCAT, RESULTS

All tank pit and stockpile samples were analyzed by Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory of Redwood City, California and were
accompanied by properly executed Chain of custody forms. All
soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH)
as diesel using EPA method 3550/8015, and total oil and grease
(TOG) . In addition, the two tank bottom samples, labeled
WO-1(10) and WO-2(18) were analyzed for EPA 8010/8020 con-
stituents.

Soil sample analyses from the waste oil tank pit indicate levels
of TPH as diesel ranging from 2.5 to 20 ppm. TOG ranged from 2.5
to 550 ppm for the samples taken once tank pit excavation was
completed.

Composite stockpile soil sample analyses for Comp A and Comp B
indicated levels of TPH as diesel ranging from 1.6 to 35 ppm with
TOG ranging from 6.8 to 17 ppm. These stockpiles have been
consolidated since sampling.

The analytical results for all samples are summarized in Table 1.
Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody forms
are attached to this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results, the stockpile represented by
samples Comp A and Comp B is considered non-hazardous by the
RWOQCB and may be disposed of at a ¢Class III landfill. We
recommend that the balance of the soil {250 cu.yds.) stockpiled
on site be disposed of at a Class I landfill.

In accordance with the guidelines established by the RWQCB,
further investigation 1is necessary at the site because of the
level of contamination found in the soil. To comply with the
requirements of the RWQCB and the Alameda County Health Agency,
KEI reccmmends the installation of three monitoring wells at the
site to begin to define the extent of the contamination, to
determine the ground water gradient, and to determine if the
ground water has been impacted. KEI's proposal for this weork ls
attached for your review and consideration.



KEI-J88-1206.R1
January 11, 1989
Page 4

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Dennis Byrne of the
Alameda County Health Agency, and to the RWQCB, Bay Area Region.

LIMITATTONS

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory investigations. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Lo O (Bt

Richard M. Bradish
Staff Engineer

Gary S. Johnson
Registered Geologist

License No. 4315
Exp. Date 6/30/90

RMB:jad
cc:  David Noe, Mobil

Attachments: Table 1
Location Map
Site Plan, Figure 1 and 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody forms
Proposal
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Sample
WO-1(10) *
WO-2(18) *

SW-1

SW-2

SW-3

SW-4

SW-3A
Comp A

Comp B

Depth
(feet)

10

18

10

10

10

10

10

1989

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

TPH as
Diesel

13

18

35

1.6

ND = Non-detectable

{Results in ppm)

Total 0il
& Grease

550

110

60

79

1100

68

17

6.8

ND

ND

*All EPA 8010 and 8020 constituents were

noted.

not detectable

except as

Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
0.015 0.110 0.055
ND ND ND
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KAPREALIAN ERGIREERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 84510
{415)676-9100 (707)746-6915
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
{415)676-9100 (707} 746 - 6915
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707) 746 - 6915
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/1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

: Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Mobil, Dublin, Village/Amador Valley ~ Sampled:
P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil

: Benicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
. Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. ~First Sample #:  812:0639

A

A A

" Dec '8;,- 1 988
Received: Dec 8, 1988
Analyzed: Dec 21, 1988!"

‘Reported:  Dec 22, 1988°"

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons

mg/kg
(ppmy)

812-0639 Composite A 35

812-0640 Composite B 16

Detection Limifts: 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are guant tated against a .ese! fue! stancard
Analytes repoted as N D were not present above the stated =it of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Do
Arthur é-gunon

Laboratory Director

8123z e T
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" SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

{*Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Mobil, Dublin, Village/Amador Valley = Sampled:
£ P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Sol

“-Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 418.1 (L.R. with clean-up)
;. Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 8120639

Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
... Reported:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Sample Petroleum Ojl
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)

8120839 Composite A 17

812-0640 Composite B 6.8

" Dec 8, 1988

Dec 8, 1988
Dec 14, 1988 :
Dec 14, 1988

Dec 22, 1088

AL

Deteclion Limits; 1.0

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated I'mit of detectian

UOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director
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ST e

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

DATE/TIME OF /Z/ 7/ 77

COLLECTION: / ‘3O

- -

KAPREALIAN ERGIREERIKG, IKC,

TURN AROUND
TIME: I dm 5

(signatur

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

Mol LUl = Yl ope orbiny 5 ety Ve

. GRARBR OR NUMBER OF SOIL/

SAMPLE ANATYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
[0#,0/ J7 ﬁﬁ’ﬂ TOU- ’ / <
/mg //W la < / S

TIME/DAT

RECEIVED BY*

RELINOUISHED BY# E
1. %?%/m?f\/ oo 9/‘//55 /é ﬁa&ﬂ

TIME/DATE
&
Stloo

174

2.

4,

* STATE AFFILIATION NKEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS:
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(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

R’ 153648500 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, nc.  Client Project ID:  Mobil, Dublin, Village/Amador Valley = Sampled:  Dec 20, 1928.-

P.0.Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Dec 21, 1988’
“.Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 413.1 (Gravimetric) Extracted: Dec 21, 1988.
‘:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  812-2141 Analyzed: Dec 21, 1988+

Reported: Dec 22, 1988°

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description ma/kg
(ppm)
812-2141 SW-3A 6.0
E_
:;
' Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

UOIA ANALYTICAL

N B

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 8p2141KE <12
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" SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

ReYI™” (19 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

. Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Mobil, Dublin, Vilage/Amador Valley = Sampled: Dec 20, 1988
'P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received: Dec 21, 1988
;:Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Analyzed: Dec 21, 1988
“Atiention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 8122141 Reported: Dec 22, 1988

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.

Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)

812-2141 SW-3A 25

Detection Limits: 1.0

thigh Boihng Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diese] fuel standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated Lims of detection

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 8122141 KE! <23



Matrix Descript:
Analysis Method:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX {415) 364-9233

gEKaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:

#P.O.Box 913
£ Benicia, CA 94510
“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:

Mobil, Dublin, Village/Amador Valley

Soil
EPA 413.1 (Gravimetric)
812-1813

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

' Sampled:

Received

Extracted:
Analyzed:

Dec 15, 1988,
: Relogged 12/29.
Dec 30, 1988
Dec 30, 1988,

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
812-1813 SW-1 N.D.
812-1814 Sw.z2 N.D.
812-1815 sw-a N.D.
812-1816 SW-4 70
Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N U were not present above the stated lirut of detechion

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(o

Arthur G Burion

Laboratory Director

&1

21813 KEl <1



HAPREALIAN ERGIREERING, INC,
Consulling Engineers
‘,71 P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 54510
(415)676-8100 (707)746-6915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

) L d
é&’ M DATE/TIME OF TURN ARQUND
sKMPLER? COLLECTION: [Z2-(% ~88, TIME: _Zf HA

(signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION )qud.ué ~ /Ou,é-é,«_.

AND PROJECT NUMBER: 20, ae , Alrwu \/aﬂo.q

35&9 GRAB OR NUMBER OF SBGIL/
SAMPLE ANALYSES ) - CQMP . CONTAINERS WATER
Su-1  _TPH-D Toa(somore) & t s 1913
Sw-2 “ “ G [ < g9
Skj__s i (= C? ’ S | 'E)IL—{‘
Sul-4 " - G ( S b
ELINQUISHED BY#* TIME/DATE CEIVED BY#* TIME/DATE
1. E’é 2 Z N YA (2 KT
) '1///- &ﬂéx Jf/“\"ip,d‘ﬂ /%“] /?Q/m‘?’“ < ?ﬁ?
ST ﬂ / 0. 85 Hur
2./%'7 'J;,@/f"“f“ 53 e 2777 //'%C 7,{-’/ AN A1)
x S e K 1 2/1%] 33
i '%z 7/ / S o000 Bl M?// (0,29
4.

*+  STATE AFFILIATION HEX1 70 SIGHATURE

REMARKS: Y ) U @Wﬂa{r@




1 P

(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

vﬁ}(aprea];an Engmeermg, Inc ClienthjeCtlDMb i, Dec20, 1988
:P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Dec 21, 1988 ;
&Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 413.1 (Gravimetric) Extracted: Dec 21, 1988

:";f-gAttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  812-2141 Analyzed: Dec 21, 1988

o s

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
812-2141 SW-3A N.D.
Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

S oo

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director B122142 KEl <1>
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KAPREALIAN ERGIKEERIKNG, INC.
Consvulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 984510
(4151676 -8100 (707)746-E915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ATE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
é‘ @ O£OLLECTION [ Z~Zr> ~ %5 TIME: %’/e_

(signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION /%,MJ ~7ﬁu /,/w

AND PROJECT NUMBER: Z:&’ O oo St 2. . /4{7

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/

SAMPLE # ANATVYSES COMP. CONTATINERS WATER
Sul-3A Th-0, TG (S0 3 DU.-‘;/\ S, { =S
RELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY#* TIME/DATE

/4?1:;%%;,/<:;22317¢;(3 i;z;ﬁ%’ /(:%£7 j@é;yéi“/ £ 36 Db ,Qﬁg/éf

¥

2 .//(4’ 7 ’/jé // ,«/j —:ff-r})f {//‘4////% avie /Z/i/(ff'

4,

*  STATE AFFILIATICHN NEXT TO SIGHATURE

REMARKS:
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KAPREALIAK ENGIKEERIKG, IKC.

Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707)746-6315

CHAIN OF CUSTCDY

i/ ATE/TIME OF TURN ARO
ngﬁ && ~OLLECTION: /&2 55 TIME: %/

(signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION %MJ F-J/OJ/
AND PROJECT NUMBER: 4/ /Og«,»-e.. { @ Y ﬁ,ﬁ & e'é

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/

SAMPIE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
Sul-3A  TPt-BToglsezpye) _ & { S
RELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE

/pﬁ 46 Z;Z/e—s/ J//)é’/w %;4 /0 30 Jh -1

4,

*  STATE AFFILIATION KNEXT TO SICGHNATURE

REMARKS:
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City. CA 84083
{415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-3233

"“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

: P.O. Box 913

“:Benicia, CA 94510

:*Attention: Mardo Kapreatian, P.E

Client Project ID: Mobii, Dublin, Village /Amador Valley

Matrix Description: Soil
Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/8015
First Sarnple Nurnber:  812-1813

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:

.. neported:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

beoemb:;r‘15‘, 1988 -
December 16, 1988;
December 19, 1988°

December 19, 1988 -

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
812-1813 SW-1 40
812-1814 SW-2 25
812-1815 8W-3 20
812-1816 SW-4 N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbions are quantiated aganst a diesel fuel standard
Anatytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imt ¢of detechien

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

At

Arthur G Burton
Lakoratory Director

8121813 KL -~ 1 .
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'- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083

RFF 419 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

= Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Mobil, Dublin, Village/Amador Valley Sampled: December 15, 1938
- P.O. Box 913 Matrix Description: Soil Received: December 16, 1988
- Benicia, CA 94510 Method of Analysis:  EPA 413.2 (LR) Extracted: December 19, 1988 :
‘“,Altention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample Number: 812-1813 Analyzed: December 19, 1988-3"

JPeported: .

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
{ppm)
812-1813 SW-1 60
812-1814 Sw-2 79
812-1815 SW-3 1,100
812-1816 SW-4 68
Detection Limits: 1.0

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated it of detecton

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

e

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director BI21B 3 KT <23



KAPREALIAN ERGINEERIKNG, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P.O. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 94510
{415)676-9100 {707) 746 -€915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ﬁfé;%%/égzzﬂgzyé, DATE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
COLLECTION: [Z-1S ~&88 TIME: _Zef A

(signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION W ~ [Ou/g—-ée«w

AND PROJECT NUMBER: U 92 Q /éi 2 , \vj

. GRAB OR NUMBER OF SBIL/
SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
S - TPH-D o Tocs;(sozoég_?) G [ S
Sw-2 - " S| [ S
Sw -3 " - 9 [ <
Sul- 4 " - S [ S
TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY# TIME/DATE
izl ;ég; (2 KTET
) ; : 5/'°*’f/?’ ﬂ“ 7 jé///?%—' R 7
2/}47'0? /2 HTT ﬂ V4 // g 35 Her
\/ (%/“f"‘ 5. 23 e L7 F ccfze /D~ S 58
y
3. ’

4.

*#* STATE AFFILIATICHN NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS :
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Consulling Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 84510
{415)676-8100 {707)746-6915

CHAIN OF CUESTODY

7 ‘

ﬁ’ M DATE/TIME OF

sAMPLER¢ COLLECTION: {Z2-18 ~88&
(signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

KAPREALIAN ERGINEERING, IRC.

TURN ARQUND
TIME: e A

Neatil 0 bbo

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

o'

Villo o ;(W\/%

3530 GRAB OR NUMBER OF  Sbil/
SAMPLE ANALYSES — COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
Sul-|  _TPH-DToalsomoie) G ; s /o0
de -7 L (¥ C? { S At
SuW-3 “ - 9 [ <
Sul-4- " - &) [ S ol
ELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED_BV* TIME/DATE
/Xy /5& 2/ KAET
(A 2ol S/w,m’f /%/ xg D hoerr < oy
12/ ET ﬂ / §- 35 H»
2.//?27 ﬂﬂﬁ/f” 2 236 77 7/%/ /2 658
‘ JA e j2/1¢) 13
3'%/ ’//%/ZJ 020 b /S-Al,fL U”ﬁf” L0229
4.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT 10 S1GHATURE

REMARKES:




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84083

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project 1D: Mobitl, Dublin, Valley Pl;ay/ﬂmador Valle T Sarnpled December7,1988 .
i P.O. Box 913 Matrix Description: Soi! Received: December 8, 1988
iBenicia, CA 94510 Method of Analysis:  EPA 3550/8015 Analyzed: December 15, 1988°

i7Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. ~ First Sample Number: 812:0637

... .Feported: December 15, 1988 -

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{ppm)
812-0637 wOo1 (10) 13
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boil'ng Point Hydrocarbons are quarnitiated aganst a digse' fuel standard
Analytes reported as N [, were not present above the stated mit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Bunton
Laboratory Director



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-G600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

;.;Kaprea!lan Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Mobil, Dublin, Village Piwy/Amador Valley Sampled: December7, 1988
¥P.0.Box 513 Matrix Deseription:  Soil Received:  December 8, 1988 -
-, Benicia, CA 94510 Method of Analysis:  EPA 418.1 (L.R. with clean-up) Extracted: December 14, 1988_' ]
%z Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample Number: B812-0637 Analyzed: December 14, 1988°
: F}ep : mber 15, 1988°
s A

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Sample Petroleum Oil
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
812-0637 WO1 (10) 550
; Detection Limits: 1.0
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-

W Cepan

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director
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) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

" Client Project 10

Lab Sample N

:Attention; Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. T 8120837

) " Mobi, Dublin, Vilage Pkwy/Amador Valley
:P.0, Box 913 Sample Description:  Sail, WO1 (10)
"'Benicia, CA 94510 Method of Analysis:  EPA 5030/8010

' Sampled:  December 7, 1988

Received:  December 8, 1988

Analyzed: December 13, 1988 -
Reported: December 15, 1988

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/kg
Bromodichioromethane. ... en 5.0
(2710 ] 211w 70] ¢ 1 1 1O OO SU 5.0
Bromomethane .. e erereermaeesraenaane 50
Carbon tetrachloride.. ...ttt 50
ChlOrODENZANEG. ... eec v e sree e e s e s ns 5.0
0303 d T4 T T TR 25.0
2-Chloroethylvityl ether. ...t 5.0
L2 ToT (o o 1 1 1 TR NSRS 5.0
CHIOMOMBERANE. .coe et reeee e seresaesenmnen s enas 5.0
DibromochloromMethane............cceorvereeeeciirecceresinnersesernnes 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ...t eess e eenraee 10.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ccecveveeec e rssseseeseens 10.0
1,4-DichlorobenzZene......... e 10.0
1,1-Dichloroethane.......cceveeeeve i s 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane. ...... ..o eeeceee s s enre s 5.0
1, 1-DIChIOrOBT NG ettt 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........cverererereerecereereess e 5.0
1,2-DIChlOTOPTOPANE. .t 5.0
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........cceceeceerieeeeeeeeceseeeseerne 5.0
trans-1,3-DichlorOpropPenE. et 5.0
Methylene chloride.......c.oc e 10.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.....cev s e se e 5.0
Tetrachloroathene.. ..o ceev e v esseresanane 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroathane. ... oo err s e snasens 5.0
1,1 - THChOrDEtRENG et eee e eeeeereseseaeraseeanns 5.0
TrHChlIOrOEthene.. . eve ettt 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane.......cvcees e 5.0
Vinyl ChlOrAe. ...t 10.0

Anelytes reporied as N D were not present above the stated Imit of detecton

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

s—Arthur G Bunion
Laboratory Director

Sample Results
ug/kg

..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
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(4 SEQUOILA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

iliage Phwy/Amador Valley ~ Sampled:  December 7, 1988

“Kaprealian : obil, Dublin,

#p.0, Box 913 Sample Description:  Soit, WO1 (10} Received:  Decernber §, 1988
%-Benicia, CA 84510 Method of Analysis:  EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: December 13, 1988;"
.iAttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Sample Number: 8120637 Reported: December 15, 1988 .

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
BENZENE......eveseeieeecer vt e resm e bersnestemenas s e e ranean 5.0 e N.D.
CHhIOTODENZENE.......cociccreisrerineteeesc s r e sbs s esssan e B0 e reneeraans N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzen..... et see e 0.0 e N.D.

Anzlytes reported as N D were not presen® above the stated imvt of detect.on

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

&@t (o

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Directer




N
FAEZERLRN

SAMPLER/gg;JZ/;”

(51gnatur

‘SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
AND PROJECT NUMBER:

LAPREALIAN ERGIREERIKG, INC.

Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BERICIA, CA $451D
(415)676-8100 (707} 746 -6915

CHATK OF CUSTODY

12/ 7/ 77

DATE/TIME OF .
/39047
7

COLLECTION:

TURN AROUND
TIME:

wfé/"’

/ﬁ%éﬁfnﬁé%égi;- é%é%ﬁ’/gié&gy-ﬁézw o/'égéﬁf

GRAB OR RUMBER OF SGIL/
SAMPLE ANATYSES COMP. CONTATINERS WATER
Wall(n) Tk, Foryffsio & S (27

RELINQUISHED BY* . TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY#* TIME/DATE
% fz—1
) (o) [N
] 7777 Soc bl Af - D >
. - i A
_JA{ &ﬁﬁ—h //A(Lf'

4.

%+ STATE AFFILIATION NEXT T0 SIGHATURE

REMARES:




o L

LY ),

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

e g o

““Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Glient Project ID: Mobil, Dublin, Village Pkwy/Amador Valiey Sampled: December 7, 1688° "
.O. Box 213 Matrix Description: Soil Received: December 8, 1988:.;
L:Benicia, CA 94510 Method of Analysis:  EPA 3550/8015 Analyzed: December 8, 19887

Reported:

i

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarhons
mg/kg
(ppm)
812-0616 WO02(18) 18
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boling Paoint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fusl standarg
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

B e
J\"Q;"\“ - “‘) WL.—‘ ——

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director



KAPREALIAK ERGINEERIRG, IKC
KE Consulting Engineers
P.C. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 84510
(415)676-9100 (707)746- 6915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

/ ?// 7/ 77
DATE/TIME OF . ARO
SAMPLER: /Zﬁg?//ﬂr COLLECTION: /S O/ OAD ‘I‘II-IE' Zm L €~

(51gnatur

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Aot L -t - V///lzo/.:&./ /%//wp» ~Mipeclor /4//¢

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/

LA TR TCA W e 3T g e Rt s T R T S

Lamit

DL R R L I e e R

A SR IR R RHETE Y QR T e

SAMPLE ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
L /7). /’WA/%/ iJ/g/i)zo O~ / 5y
RELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE
iz
el [=9
7/ 500 BlI7/R L (i e
2.
3.
4.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS:




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

- Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

‘_P.O. BOX 913

i Benicia, CA 94510
?::Aﬁemion: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

" 'Client ProjectID:  Mobil, Dublin, Village Pkwy/Amador Valley

Matrix Description: Soil
Method of Analysis:  EPA 418.1 {l.R. with clean-up)
First Sample Number: 812-0616

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
» Reported:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

December 7, 1988°

Decemnber 8, 1988
December 8, 1988,
December 8, 1985.,
December 9, 1988;

fad et T

Sample Sample Petroleum Qil
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
8120616 WO2({18) 110
Detection Limits: 1.0

Ana'yies reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

— / l\'\ lonens
71 N s
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

—
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 940863

QT 1913649600  FaX (415) 364-0233

;;Kabrbal3an Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID; Mobil, Dublin, Village Piwy/Amador Valley Sampled: December 7, 1988’:,.
YP.0. Box 913 Sample Description:  Soil, WO2{18) Received:  December 8, 1888
+iBenicia, CA 94510 Method of Analysis:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  December 8, 1988 -
ngttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Sample Number: 812-0616 .. Reported: Decemberg, 1988 ;

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane......covoececeeereerercrreresseesssnessecriesenes BO e N.D.
123401 11103{8) 1 1 TRV VU U B0 e N.D.
BromMOMERANG... .o et srnees e sae e ene B0 N.D.
Carbon tettachlonide. e B0 e N.D.
1821101 Co ) o =Y 711 1= TR L 4 RS RORUR N.D.
ChlorOBthaNA. ..o eiesir i sriearesssaseiasasasssssssns sasssssnsaesnesesias P50 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............cccoccvivrcecnneee TN 5.0 s N.D.
CRIOIOfOIM. ettt e et ea e e reneas 5.0 N.D.
ChlOrOMIETNANE. ....c et crreties st ee e e e ssssennesasseeraen B0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane......coccceeevceeeecesveiree s a e LS ¢ N.D.
1, 2-DIChIOTODENZENE. ..o v eecereereeerrereeerersscmesrenemerereeens 10,0 e N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobenzens.. .. et e 100 e nenee s N.D.
1,4-DIChIOroDENZENE. ..ot 10.0 e N.D.
1,1-DichioroethaNe. .. .ot re et et ee e rs s BO e N.D.
1,2-DIChioroathan®. ... B0 N.D.
1, 1-DiCHIONOENENE. .ttt vst e s n s LK ¢ RN N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlaoroethens.... ..o B0 e rrnees N.D.
1.2-DichlOropropane........ccoccererceveerersessensssesesesesnessenss 50 s N.D.
€is-1,3-DichiOropropene..........oo.coccveeeersecrsesreeeenresencns 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........covovronnecrerseeverinns 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chloride............ciorrerccrcrncrcnrere e eeanecens 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachlorOatiane.......coovveveerercrererecereerencesereeans B.O e N.D.
TetrachloroBtheNE........coove et s eee s reenns B0 e N.D.
1,1, 1-TrChIOroathane.. . e ettt B.0 e N.D,
1,1, 2-Trichlotoethane. ... ... e nse e BD e eteean N.D.
T OT OB NENE. vttt r e e saa e rree s s e 50 N.D.
TrichlorofluOrOMEIRANE. .. veeecv et e er e e res e BO s N.D.
Vinyl Chloride.....o e es e e e 100 et N.D.

Aralytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detection
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

- - “_‘7‘_,J
~35 N~ —
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

§-f§-ké'b;éalnan Eng:neef}ﬁﬁ: Ine. b ”'QCiie'n't??’ro;ect ID: 7 ‘Iv':éobil. Dublin, Village Pkwf(‘/")in{ac’iérﬁ\iérﬁlé; ) Sarnpled Deoember? 1988
:P.O. Box 913 Sample Description:  Soil, WO2(18) Received:  December 8, 1988

i, Benicia, CA 94510 Method of Analysis: EPA 5030/8020 Analyzed: December8, 1988;1
“:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Sample Number: 812-0616 Reported:  December 9 1988;:

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg ug/kg

..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.
..................................... N.D.

..................................... N.D.
Ethyl BeNZene.......cveeivicceininccvneec s, 5.0 N.D.

TOIUBNE ...t e 5O e N.D.
KYIBNE. .ttt es et 5.0 N.D.

Aratyles teponed as N D, were not present above the stated it of detection

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

TR e e
»'/ _ - w{_g,‘—v

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director
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KAPREALIAN ENGIKEERING, IKC,
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-2100 (707)746-6915

CHAIN OF CUBTODY

/‘Z/ 7/ ji TURN AROUND

DATE/TIME OF '
SAMPLER: /%/f Mf /™ COLLECTION: /'3 ?{ﬁﬁ” TIME: 2y Y

(su;nature - | |
GZIPTION // Oé} /4 /ﬂ/é o =1/ //{/// /4.«2}./,3}/ 4 ﬁ/ﬁn{/a{ 2

SAMPLE DES
AND PROJECT KUMBER:

GRAB OR NUMBER OF soiL/
COMP. CONTAINERS WATER

( / S

SAMPILE ANALYSES

g7/ /ﬁ’/) TFH [ Toe Faisffozy

RELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE
Ja2 -1
Gt~ Ece wizld L (use 5.09

4.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGKATURE

REMARKS:



